operations of Chiron and PowderJect.  Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for
illustrative purposes and not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or financial position of the combined company that would have
occurred had the acquisition occurred at the beginning of each period presented or on the date indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of
future operating results or financial position.

We issued $500 million aggregate principal amount of our 1 5/8% Convertible Debentures due 2033 in a private placement on July 30, 2003.
We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes, including working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions
and stock repurchases.  Pending application of the proceeds, we intend to invest the proceeds in short-term investment grade securities.  The
accompanying pro forma combined financial statements do not reflect the effects of this issuance.

4

Edgar Filing: CHIRON CORP - Form 8-K/A

6

CHIRON CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2003

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Historical Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
CombinedChiron PowderJect

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $  245,507 $  133,660 $  (245,507)  (a)  $  133,660

Short-term investments in marketable debt securities 597,338 7,398 (597,338)  (a) 7,398

Total cash and short-term investments 842,845 141,058 (842,845) 141,058

Accounts receivable, net 266,915 15,330 � 282,245
Inventories 166,211 37,532 9,190   (b) 212,933
Other current assets 98,642 5,627 � 104,269
Total current assets 1,374,613 199,547 (833,655) 740,505
Non-current investments in marketable debt
securities 436,759 � (47,312)  (a) 389,447

Property, plant, equipment and leasehold
improvements, net 387,539 86,736 (26,580)  (b) 447,695

Goodwill, net 240,914 12,047 (12,047)  (b) 612,249
371,335   (c)

Other intangible assets, net 397,199 32,177 (32,177)  (b) 730,299
333,100   (d)

Other non-current assets 131,028 13,603 (4,135)  (b) 140,496

$ 2,968,052 $ 344,110 $ (251,471) $ 3,060,691

5

Edgar Filing: CHIRON CORP - Form 8-K/A

7

CHIRON CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (Continued)

AS OF MARCH 31, 2003

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Historical Adjustments (Note
2)

Pro Forma
CombinedChiron PowderJect

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Total current liabilities $ 264,265 $ 79,843 $ 29,110   (f) $ 373,218

Long-term debt 418,941 51,764 � 470,705
Non-current net deferred income tax liability 43,628 � 76,047   (e) 119,675
Other non-current liabilities 103,259 8,375 17,500   (o) 129,134

Total liabilities 830,093 139,982 122,657 1,092,732

Commitments and contingencies

Put options 18,394 � � 18,394

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock 1,917 14,464 (14,464)  (g) 1,917
Additional paid-in-capital 2,450,717 277,812 (277,812)  (g) 2,450,717
Accumulated deficit (166,280) (99,832) 99,832   (g) (336,280)

(170,000)  (h)
Treasury stock, at cost (215,835) (1,047) 1,047   (g) (215,835)
Other stockholders' equity 49,046 12,731 (12,731)  (g) 49,046
Total stockholders' equity 2,119,565 204,128 (374,128) 1,949,565

$  2,968,052 $ 344,110 $ (251,471) $ 3,060,691

6

Edgar Filing: CHIRON CORP - Form 8-K/A

8

CHIRON CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(Unaudited)

(In thousands,  except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
CombinedChiron PowderJect

Total revenues $ 1,276,280 $ 236,844 $ � $ 1,513,124

Operating expenses:

Cost of sales 341,808 127,774 9,190   (m) 476,114
(2,658)  (n)

Research and development 325,792 41,989 � 367,781
Selling, general and administrative 283,712 33,936 � 317,648
Other operating expenses 91,990 5,896 50,008   (i) 141,998

(5,896)  (i)

Total operating expenses 1,043,302 209,595 50,644 1,303,541
Income from operations 232,978 27,249 (50,644) 209,583

Other income (expense), net 31,877 (474) (23,411)  (j) 7,992
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 264,855 26,775 (74,055) 217,575

Provision for benefit of income taxes (83,710) (2,606) 24,323   (k) (61,993)

Income from continuing operations $ 181,145 $ 24,169 $ (49,732) $ 155,582

Per share data:
Basic earnings per share from continuing
operations $ 0.96 $ 0.82(l)
Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations $ 0.94 $ 0.81(l)

Shares used in calculating basic per share amounts 188,792 188,792
Shares used in calculating diluted per share
amounts 192,152 192,152

7

Edgar Filing: CHIRON CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

CHIRON CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

Chiron PowderJect (Note 2) Combined

Total revenues $ 321,035 $ 53,548 $ � $ 374,583

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 85,589 29,578 (665)  (n) 114,502
Research and development 82,130 13,453 � 95,583
Selling, general and
administrative 73,042 10,873 � 83,915
Other operating expenses 9,304 1,474 12,005   (i) 21,309

(1,474)  (i)
Total operating expenses 250,065 55,378 9,866 315,309

Income (loss) from operations 70,970 (1,830) (9,866) 59,274

Other income (expense), net 10,456 (220) (3,961)  (j) 6,275

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 81,426 (2,050) (13,827) 65,549
(Provision for) benefit of income
taxes (20,357) 1,863 4,505   (k)  (13,989)
Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 61,069 $ (187) $ (9,322) $ 51,560

Per share data:
Basic earnings per share from
continuing operations $ 0.33 $ 0.28(l)
Diluted earnings per share from
continuing operations $ 0.32 $ 0.27(l)

Shares used in calculating basic
per share amounts 186,649 186,649
Shares used in calculating diluted
per share amounts 189,687 189,687

8

Edgar Filing: CHIRON CORP - Form 8-K/A

10

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Purchase Price Allocation

The estimated purchase price of $919.3 million consists of $890.2 million in cash payments for shares of PowderJect and $29.1 million in
estimated direct transaction costs.